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ORDER INSTITUTING INVESTIGATION AND

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

The California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) regulates carriers of passengers operating on the public highways pursuant to the California Constitution, Article XII, Public Utilities (P.U.) Code sections 1031 et seq., the Passenger Charter - Party Carriers Act (P.U. Code sections 5351 et seq.), and General Order 157-C.  These statutes and regulations require carriers to establish reasonable fitness to conduct their passenger transportation service, and to operate safely and in compliance with Commission regulations and the California Vehicle Code.  These regulations impose specific requirements on charter-party carriers which are designed to promote carrier and public safety. 

Guillermo Navarro and David Navarro, respondents, operating as a partnership doing business as Happy Tours, were licensed by the Commission to conduct for-hire transportation services in California.  Examination of Commission records indicates that the partnership was issued a charter-party operating authority (TCP 12171 A) on November 9, 1998. 

STAFF ALLEGATIONS
Staff alleges that the respondents have repeatedly and almost continuously failed to comply with various safety rules and regulations of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations, P.U. Code section 5374(a)(2), (failure to enroll drivers in drug testing), and section 5378 (engaging drivers without evidence of workers compensation on file). 

Staff alleges also that the respondents repeatedly and continuously failed to comply with sections of Commission’s General Order 157–C:  Item 4.02 (Failure to comply with safety provisions of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations); Item 5.01 (Engaging drivers not properly licensed); Item 5.02 (Failure to enroll all drivers in the Department of Motor Vehicles pull notice program); and, Item 10.01 and10.02 (Failure to enroll drivers in a drug testing program).

Staff further believes that the vehicles used by Happy Tours and the operations that the respondents conduct pose an imminent threat to the personal safety and welfare of passengers and the public.

In the declaration in support of this Order Instituting Investigation, Staff describes carrier incidents involving Guillermo Navarro, partner in the Happy Tours operations, which establish, staff says, that he has a long history of unsatisfactory and inadequate safety maintenance.  It appears that he, as an individual doing business as a carrier under various dba’s, has been warned and cited on several occasions by the California Highway Patrol (CHP).  The unsatisfactory carrier and vehicle rating history and related documents indicate a consistent history of passenger vehicle defects that date back to 1994.  The declaration further describes Guillermo Navarro’s more recent history of operations with partner David Navarro as Happy Tours, and alleges that Guillermo Navarro’s very problematic safety compliance continues to the present.  Staff believes that Navarro’s past inattention to safety regulations, coupled with alleged violations as he manages Happy Tours, shows that he is unfit to hold charter-party operating authority.

Staff’s review of pertinent records revealed that in September and December 1999 the carrier received an “unsatisfactory” rating from the CHP.  A review of the violations revealed that the carrier was cited for numerous mechanical violations including but not limited to failure to make repairs, bald and worn tires, and maintenance record entries that are not consistent with the actual vehicle condition.  

During the course of the investigation, staff uncovered additional inconsistencies in the carriers’ records, which violate section 1213 of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations.  Although the inconsistencies in and of themselves are of serious concern, what is more significant to staff is that the inconsistencies strongly appear to be the result of the respondents’ deliberate subterfuge.  Staff says that it appears that the respondents intended to evade the requirements of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations and hide any violations from the scrutiny of governmental agencies, including the CHP and this agency.  Staff’s declaration details numerous examples, with attached documentation, that occurred earlier this year.  Staff’s supplemental declaration indicates that the safety violations have continued to the present.

Staff’s declaration further cites information obtained from the Department of Motor Vehicles that reveals that the carrier engaged a driver who both possessed an expired license and did not have the appropriate commercial license, and a second driver who did not have the required commercial license.  The staff’s examination of the carrier’s records indicates that the two drivers operate Happy Tours’ passenger-carrying vehicles, violation of the Commission’s General Order 157-C and the Vehicle Code.  

Staff describes and provides evidence in its declaration supporting the issuance of this order that the carrier engaged drivers without possessing the mandatory evidence of workers compensation insurance, enrollment in the pull notice program, or enrollment of all its drivers in a drug testing program that meets the P.U. Code requirements. 

Staff submitted a supplemental declaration that describes additional information received from the CHP.  That data corroborates the staff’s initial conclusion that serious safety violations are continuing and are essentially standard operating procedure for this carrier’s operations.  As part of that follow-up inspection the CHP officer recommended suspension and/or revocation. 

DISCUSSION

The requirements set forth in the Public Utilities Code for charter-party carriers, as well as the rules which we have promulgated to implement those requirements, are largely to protect and promote public safety.  We find good cause to believe that the serious and repeated nature of the alleged of violations of statutes and regulations by Happy Tours threaten public safety.  If this apparent pattern of safety violations continues, and staff’s declarations suggest that they will, the public will be exposed to an unacceptable level of risk to their safety.  Therefore, we believe that an imminent threat to public safety is posed by Guillermo and David Navarro’s operations, that there is good likelihood that staff will prevail in producing evidence to support the allegations, and that their operating authority should be suspended immediately.  Guillermo and David Navarro, and their for hire passenger carrier business known as Happy Tour, shall cease operations immediately upon the personal service of this order on one of them, but may present evidence to justify reinstatement at a special hearing near San Diego to be set by the assigned Administrative Law Judge, and held within 10 business days after personal service.  At this hearing, the respondents will be afforded an opportunity to show that staff’s evidence is not sufficient to justify continuing the suspension during the pendancy of this proceeding. 

Good cause appearing therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1.  An investigation on the Commission’s own motion is instituted into the operations and practices of Guillermo and David Navarro, doing business as Happy Tours (respondents), to determine whether:

a. respondents violated G.O. 157-C (Item 4.02), which requires carriers to maintain vehicles in a safe operating condition and in compliance with the safety provisions of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations; and whether Respondents failed to comply with the following safety provisions in violation of Item 4.02: 13 CCR 1212.5 (driving excess hours); 13 CCR 1213 (Inconsistencies with records); 13 CCR 1232(a) (preventive maintenance program not adequate to ensure that vehicles are kept in safe and proper operating condition); 13 CCR 1234 (compliance with Vehicle Code 34505.5, 45 day inspection reports); 

b. respondents violated G.O. 157-C (Item 5.01) and Vehicle Code § 15250, which prohibit carriers from engaging drivers not properly licensed;

c. respondents violated G.O. 157-C (Item 5.02), which requires carriers to enroll all drivers in the Department of Motor Vehicles Pull Notice program;

d. respondents violated P.U. Code § 5374(a)(2) and G.O. 157-C (Item 10.01 and 10.02), which requires carriers to enroll all drivers in a drug testing program;

e. respondents violated P.U. Code § 5378.1, which prohibits carriers from engaging drivers without having evidence of workers’ compensation insurance on file with the Commission;

f. respondents’ permit should be suspended or revoked pursuant to P.U. Code § 5378, for violations of the provisions of Chapter 8 of the P.U. Code (the Passenger Charter-Party Carriers’ Act), or violations of any order, decision, rule, direction, demand or requirement of the Commission;

g. respondents should be fined pursuant to P.U. Code § 5378(b), which provides for a fine up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation, for violations of the provisions of Chapter 8 of the P.U. Code or any order, decision, rule, direction, demand or requirement of the Commission.

2.  Respondents are directed, upon service of a copy of this order on at least one of them, to immediately cease any charter-party carrier operations.  This suspension order shall continue until vacated or modified by a ruling by the assigned Administrative Law Judge, an assigned Commissioner’s ruling or Commission order.  The respondents may appear at a special hearing to be scheduled and held near San Diego within 10 business days after personal service of this order, and present any evidence and legal argument to show cause why today’s order suspending their operating authority should be vacated or modified.  Staff shall advance evidence at this expedited special hearing demonstrating facts to show why it believes that the respondents’ continued operation while this proceeding is completed jeopardizes public safety.  

3.  Following the special hearing on whether to vacate the immediate suspension, a regular evidentiary hearing may be scheduled for a later date by the Administrative Law Judge, to hear staff’s complete evidentiary showing and determine whether there is evidence or good cause shown by the respondents to not order the suspension or revocation of their charter-party carrier permit, and whether imposing a fined of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation is warranted.  Not later than fifteen days prior to this hearing, respondents shall provide Staff Counsel and the assigned Administrative Law Judge with any prepared testimony they intend to advance at the hearing to show why their permit should not be revoked or to otherwise refute staff’s evidence. 

4.  The staff shall continue discovery and continue to investigate the operations of the respondents.  Any additional information that staff wishes to advance, as part of its direct showing in this proceeding, shall be provided to respondents in advance of any hearings in accordance with the schedule directed by the Administrative Law Judge.  Staff need only respond to discovery requests directed at staff’s investigation of the respondents’ and staff’s declarations (prepared testimony) offered in this proceeding.  

5.  This ordering paragraph suffices for the “preliminary scoping memo” required by Rule 6 (c) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  This proceeding is categorized as an adjudicatory proceeding and will be set for evidentiary hearing.  The issues to be addressed in this proceeding are framed in the above order.  A prehearing conference shall be scheduled separately and held after the initial special hearing on whether to vacate or modify today’s order to immediately suspend operations, by a notice for the purpose of setting a schedule for the adjudication of all issues in this proceeding including dates for the exchange of additional written testimony, determining which of the staff’s percipient and collaborative witnesses will need to testify, and addressing discovery issues.  This order, as to categorization of this proceeding, can be appealed under the procedures in Rule 6.4.  Any person filing a response to this order instituting investigation shall state in the response any objections to the order regarding the need for hearings, issues to be considered, or proposed schedule.  However, objections must be confined to jurisdictional issues that could nullify any eventual Commission decision on the merits of the alleged violations, and not on factual assertions which are the subject of evidentiary hearings. 

Service of this order on Guillermo and David Navarro shall be made by the Executive Director causing the personal service of a copy of this order and staff’s declaration on at least one of the partners (Guillermo and David Navarro), doing business as Happy Tours:

1197 Agua Tibia Avenue

Chula Vista, CA  91911

This order is effective upon personal service on either David or Guillermo Navarro.

Dated December 21, 2000 in San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

            President

HENRY M. DUQUE
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             Commissioners
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